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CENSUS OF MERCHkNDISING AND SERVICE ESTkBLIS}NTS 

Retail Merch.ndise Trade in Quebec, 1937 

Retail sales in Quebec increased 13.6 per cent in 1937  over the sales of the 
previous year. This is the greatest percentage increase to be recorded in any year sLnce 
1930  and is an improvement of 34.0 per cent over the low point reached in 1933,  The value 
of retail trade was $565,921,000  in  1937  compared with $498,143,000  in  1936 and 651,136-
500 in .1930,  the first year for which these statistics of retail salea are available. The 
index of, sales for the province for 1937  (on the base 1930  equals 100), stands at 86.9 as 
compared with 76.5 in 193 6 . 

The improvement which has been recorded in many lines of business each year since 
1 933 was general in 1937.  Practically all lines of business shared to a greater or lessor 
degree in the 'increase of sales. In this respect the automotive group was outstanding, 
their 1937  sales being 32.3 per cent above those of the previous year. V(ithin this group 
motor vehicle dealers, having had large increases in 1936  compared with 1935  and in 1935 
compared with 1934,  continued to load the advance with a gain of 39.0  per cpnt above the 
1936  figure. Dealers in accessories, tires and batteries, enjoyed an improvement of 21.4 
per cent over their 1936  sales while filling stations improved 21.2 per cent. The im-
provement in the sales of filling stations is particularly gratifying in view of the fact 
that this group had recorded losses in the two preceding years. 

Following the trend of 1936,  the furniture and household group in 1937  again 
came second in point of view of increased business. Furniture store sales were up 265 
per cent, as compared with the 1936  increase over 1935  of 16.4 per cent. Household 
appliance store sales advanced 24,6 per cent in 1937 as compared with'13.8 per cent in 
1 93 6 . Other home furnishings stores advanced 203 per cent as compared with 135 per 
cent the previous year, while radio and music store sales were up 14.6 per cent as com-
pared with 13.1 per cent in 1936.  The group as a whole reported an improvement in 3ales 
of 22,7 per cent as compared with the improvement of 14.8 per cent reported in 1 936 . 

Substantial increases were also recorded in the lumber and building materials 
trade. Sales  of retail lumber and building material dealers advanced 21.4 per cent in 
1937 as compared with 19.2  per cent in 1936.  Hardware store sales were up 19.9 per cent 
as compared with 6.8 per cent the previous year. The group as a whole reported an im-
provement of 18.9 per cent. 

The sales of stores in the food group increased by 6.9 per cent from $145,322,-
000 in 1936  to $155,404,000 in 1937.  Sales of moat markets increased 8,0 per cent; candy 
and confectionery stores,7.5 per cent; grocery and combination stores, 6,4 per cent; 
fruit and vegetable stores, 5.2 per cent. 

Increases over 1936  for kinds of rotail trade dealing in general merchandise 
are as follows: country general stores, 16.5 per cent; variety stores, 14.5 per cent; 
dry goods stores, 10.5 per cent; general merchandise stores, 10.2 per cent; department 
stores, 8.7 per cent. In the apparel group t"ho following increases were recorded: 
family clothing stores, 11.8 per cent; men's and boy's clothing and furnishings, 9.1 per 
cent; women's apparel and accessories stores, 7.3 per cent; shoe etoros, 4.7 per cent 
The sales of the group as a whole increased 8.6 per cent. 

'The sales of dealers in office, school and store supplies and equipment ic-
creased 33.6 per cent. Other substantial increases were as follows: florists, 16.5 per 
cent; government liquor stores, 15.7 per cent; taverns, 11.8 per cent; jowellery stores, 
12.1 per cent; tobacco stores and stands, 9.0 per cent. 
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Stores 

There were 134 ifforern5 c1in store companies operating in the Province of 
Quebec in 1937 as compared with 138 in 1936.  The number of chain store companies has 
decreased steadily from 175  in  1930  to the present number. more wore 1,481 unit stores 
in 1937 being operated within the provinco by the above companies as compared with 1,628 
unit stores in 1936  Their sales totalled £3,442,500 or 14.7 per cent of the total 
business àî all stores including both chains and independents as compared with 79,895,-
000 or 16.0 per cent of the total business in 1936.  Ratios of chain to total sales for 
previous years are 15.7  per cent for 1935,  16.2 per cent for 1934, 17.4 per cont for 1933 
and 18.0 per cent for 1930 . 

Most important among the chains are the grocery and combination stores, al-
though in Quebec they transact a smaller proportion of the total grocery business than 
in most other provinces. In 1937 there wore 9 different grocory or combination chains 
operating in Quebec with 397 unit stores accounting for sales of $20,058,100 or 20.0 
per cent of the total sales of the trade. Corresponding ratios for earlier years are 
20.7 per cent for 1936,  20.6 per cent for 1935,  21.7 per cent for 1934,  and 19.8  per 
cent for 1 930 - 

Ratios of chain store sales in 1937  by other kinds of business are as follows: 
variety 5 and 10-to- a dollar stores, 83,3 per cent of the total sales of both indepen-
dent and chain variety aores; shoe stores., 42.5 per cent; restaurc.nts, cafeterias and 
eating places, 27.0  per cent; drug stores, 19,1  per cent; family clothing stores, 13.5 
per cent; women's apparel stores, 12,4 per cent. 

£.&. 

The total sales of all departments of department stores operating in Quebec in 
1937 amounted to 342 ,521 , 000,  This was an increase of 8.7 per cent over the 193 6  
sales which were 39,118,000.  Practically all departments shared in this increase 
although the radios, musical instruments and supplies department was down 15.2 per cent 
from the previous year. Increases in 193'i  over 1936  for a number of departments were 
as follows: furniture, 23..5 per cent; houahoid appliances and electrical supplies--
(washing machines, 8owing machines, electric irons, vacuum cleaners, refrigerators, 
stoves, electrical fixtures, l.mps), 26.0 per cent; home furnishings--(draperios, floor 
co'erings, china, glassware, pictures), 130 per cent; jewollory and optical goods, 
10.8 per cent; drugs, toilet articles and preparations (including cameras and photo-
graphic supplies), 10.6 per cont. The remaining departments showed incroftees of from 
1.8 to 10.0 per cent, 

-03ft I 

The figures for 1930  shown in this report are taken from the results of the 
Census of Merchandising and Service Establishments which was taken in connection with t:'v 
Decennial Census of 1931.  Indexes of sales for years 1931  to 1937 have boon computed 
from annual surveys of retail trade for which returns are received from all chain store. 
companies and from a representative number of independent stores. These indexes have 
been applied to the total sales figures for 1930  in order to give the most accurate 
estimate available of the total retail trade in later years. It is, therefore, apparent 
that the figures shown herein must be cor.aidQred as relating to the total trade and not 
to the business of onlv 	included in the sample covered each year. 

It should also be clearly undoritood that all retail sales figures given in 
this report relate to stores grouped according to kind of business and not to commodity 
sales. Grocery stores sell a number of lines of goods in addition to strictly grocery 
items. Drug stores are not restricted to the sale of drugs and medicines. On the other 
hand, groceries are sold in many kinds of stores in addition to those units classified 
as grocery stores. Country general stores and department stores are active competitors 
in the sale of grocery products. 
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RECENSEMENT DES ETABLISSEMENTS DE C0IERCE ET DE SERVICE 

Commerce de detail dans lo Québec, 1937, 

En 1937 los vontes do dCtail dans le Québec accusent uno auentation do 
13.6 p.ce sur cellos do l'année pr6c6dentoo C'est la plus forte augmentation proper-
tionnelle enregistrée en toute année dopuis 1930 et une amelioration do 34.0 p.c* sur lo 
oreux atteint en 1933. La valour du commerce de detail ost do $565,921,000 en 1937 s  
rapprocher do $498 9 143,000 en 1936 et $651138,500 en 1930 8  la preinire annêo oi cos 
statistiques des ventes do detail sont disponibleso L'indice des vontos do la province 
en 1937 (sur la base 100 en 1930) s'Ctablit 9 860, contre 76.5 en 1936. 

L'amélioration, qui s'ost ninifestée en plusieurs genres d'affaires chaque 
année depuis 1933 0  est généralo en 1937o A peu prs tous los genres d'affaires partici-
pent plus ou moms a l'augmontation des ventoso Sous cc rapport le groupo automobiles 
est remarquable, les ventes do 1937 surpassant do 323 p.ce colles do 1 1 n.nn6e précédente. 
Dans ce groupe les vondours do véhiculos-moteur, qui ont enregistré do fortes augmenta- 
tions en 1936 comparativexnent 9 1935 ot on 1935 comparativoment al 1934, continuont do 
tenir la tto aveo un gain do 390 poet sur los chiffres do 1936. Los vondeurs d'acoes-
soires, bandages et batteries jnüdssent d'unc amelioration do 21.4 p.c. sur 108 vontos 
do 1936, tandis quo los postes d'essonco montront uno amelioration de 21.2 p.c. L'amé-
lioration dans les ventes des postos d'essonco ost particu1iroment satisfaisante, oar 
cc groupo a enrogistré dos pertos los aim 1 os précCdenteso 

A la suite do la tendance do 1936 le groupe meubles et articles do ménage 
obtient le deuxime rang en 1937 au point do vue do l'augmentation des affairos. Les 
ventes des magasins do meubles auginentont do 265 poc., comparativemont a l'augmentation 
do 16.4 en 1936 sur 19359 Los ventes dos magasins d'appareils do ménage avancent do 
24,6 p.c. en 1937 9  contre 138 poco en 1936 	Los magasins d'autres articles et apparoils 
de ménage montrent une avanco de 203 poet comparativemont a 13.5 p.ce sur l'annéo pré-
cdento, tandis quo les ventos des magasins do rCcepteurs radiophoniquos at do musique 
augmentent do 14.6 p.ce comparativement a 13l poCo en 1936. L'ensomble du groupe accuse 
une amelioration do 22.7 p.ce dans sos ventes, & rapprocher d'une amelioration de 1408 
p.c. en 1936. 

Ii y a des augmontations substantielles dans le commerce do bois d'oeuvre 
et do iitériaux de construction. Les ventes au detail de bois d'oauvre et do matériaux 
do construction font une avance de 214 poco on 1937, centre 19.2 .c. en 1936. Los 
ventes des quincailleries augmentont do 19.9 POCO comparativomont a 6.8 p.ce l'annêe 
prócédonte. L'ensemble du groupo montre uno amelioration do 18.9 p.c. 

Les ventos des magasins du groupe alirnontation augmontont do 6.9 p.ce, 
soit do $145,322 8 000 en 1936 A $155,404000 en 1937o Los ventes des boucherios accusont 
uno augmentation do 8.0 s.c.; los magasins do bonbons et confiseries, 705 p.c.; les 
êpicerles et épleeries a'v-ec comptoir do viande a  64 p.c; los ugasins do fruits et 
legumes, 592 p.c. 

Los augnentations sur 1936 pour los genres do commerce do detail ayant 
trait A la marchandise, génCrale sont los suivantos: magasins généraux do campagne, 16.5 
p.c.; bazars, 14.5 p.c.; xnorceries, l05 poco; magasins génCraux, 10.2 p.c.; nitgasins i 
rayons, 897 p.c. Dalis lo groupe lingerie los augmontations sent los suivantes: magasins 
do vtement et de lingerie, lbS poc; v3tcment at lingerie pour hoinmes et garçons, 901 
p.c.; lingerie et a.cessoires pour fernmos :  73 p.c.; magasins de chaussures, 4.7 p.c. 
Los ventes de l'onsenible du groupe accusont une augmentation do 806 p.c. 

Les ventes do fournituros at mobilier do buroau, d'écolo at do magasin 
augmentent do 33.6 p.c. Los autros augmontations sulDstantiolbes sent los suivantes 
flours, 16.5; magasins de liqueurs du gouvornoment, 157; tavernos, 11.8; bijoux et 
joyaux, 12.1 p.c.; tabac et coniptoirs al tabac, 990 p.c. 
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Magasins on chano 

4.0 	 En 1937 ii y a clans la province do Quebec 14 compagnios différentes 
exploitarit des magasins on chano, A rapprocher do 138 on 1936 Le rtoabro do ccnpagnioS 
de magasins an chalne a diminu& continuellcrnoflt de 175 an 1930 atl ohiffre aothel. En 
1937 ii y a 1481 magasins.exploités par los dompagnies ci-dessus dane la province, corn-
parativenent a 1,628 unites an 1366 Leurs ventos ferment un total do $83 8 442 0 5000  soit 
149V p.ce des affaires de tous lee magasinsA y compris los magasine en chano at lee 
magasin indépendits, A rapproeher de 798954000 ou 160 pAc4 do toutes los affaires 

on 1936, Les rapprts des ventes dos magasind an chane aux vonts totalos pour lee 
an.nêes précédentes sortt do 150 pc& on 1935 1642 peca an 1934t 1764 p4cc en 1933; ot 

18.0 p.c. an 19301 

Parmi les nagasins an chamno lee Cpieeries at los Cpicorios avec comptoir 
de viande solit tis importanteS4 bion quo dane lo Québec leurS transactions roprésentent 
une plus faibie proportion do taut le comnorce d 4 6piceries que clans la plupart doe autros 

pro'inceS4 En 1037 ii y a dans lo Québec 9 différentos épiceries et épicorios avec 
comptoir de viande, aynnt 397 mb.gasins qul vendont pour $20058100 Cu 20.0 p.ce do 
toutos los vontes do co commerce4 Los proportions oorrospondanto8 des axmóe antérieuros 

sent do 2097 p.c. on 1936; 206 p8cc an 19351 tlO pact on 1934; at 1998 p.c. on 1930. 

Los proportions dos vontes do magasins an chatie an 1937, par autres 

genres 	affair es, sont lee suivantest bazarsI 5, 10 cents at $lA 8363 p.ce des ventes 
totales dos 'bazars indCpendarits et an chainej magasins do chaussures, 4295 p.c.; rcs-
taurants, ctdotorias at comptoirs & man-org 27.0 p.c.; Pharmacios s  19.1 p.c.; magasinS 
de vêtement et de lingerie, 1345 pSca; rnaasin& de lingerie pour fonnncs, 12,4 P.C. 

Magasins 46  a rayons 

Los ventes totale8 do tous los masinS A rayond dane lo Québec on 1937 
stétablissent a $42,521,0000 C'est une aunentation do 867 peel sur los vontos do 1936 

qul s'61veraient & $39 1,118 s ooN A peu prs tous les magasins & rayons participent & 
cotte aunontation, bion quo los inagasine do récepteu±'t radiophoniquos, dtinstrwnontU 
de musique at d 1acce55oires moritteni une diminution do 1592 p.c, cur l'arinéo précCdento. 

En 1937 les auiientatins cur 196 pour un certain noxnbke do inagasins & rayons sont los 
suivantes: meubles1 23e5 paclj appareils do ménage at acoossoires éleotriquos (machines 
& layer, machines & coudrej fers 61octrli quesA aspirater8 g1obiroS, po].OS, garnitures 

électriques, lampee), 26.0 p.c.; articles at appareils do ménago (draperies, prélarts et 
tapis, fa!once, vorrerie, portraits), 13Q0; bijouterie at articles optique8, 10.8 p.c.; 
drogues, articles at preparations de toilotte (y compris cameras at acossoiroS pour la 
photographie), 10.6 p.c. Les autres rnagasins & rayons montrent deS tl1gmentation5 allant 

do 1.8 & 1090 p.c. 

Portc du rapport 

Los chiffros de 1930 paraissant dans co rapport cont trés des résultats 
clu recensoment des 6-tablissemonts do commerce at do service qui a été felt con,ointOmOflt 
avec le recensement décennal de 1931. Les indices des ventes des am,.es 1931 a 1937 ot 
été ealcu.lés d'aprs los relevés annuols du commerce do detail au sujt duquel lee 
rapporte ont été reçus do toutes los cpmpagnios do magasins an chane at d'uxi nombro 
représentatif do magasins indépenclants. Ces indices ont ensuito été ipp1iqu6S aux 
chiffres des ventes totales do 1930 & l'effet d'établi.r ltostiznation  Za plus exacte do 
tout le commerce do detail eec dernires années. Ainsi donc, ii ost vidont quo los 
ohiffres paraissant ici doivent tro ooisidCrés commo cc rapportant & tout le cerce 
et non pas aux affaires dos souls magasirs compris dane l'échantillon couvert chaQUO 

ennéc. 

Il faut également bien comprondre quo tous los chiftres des vontos do 
detail donnés dens cc -rapport ont trait aux mnagasins groupés se1on le genre d'affaires 
at non pas solon los itentes de denrées. Los épicerios vondent im certain nombre d'ar-
tic].es an outre des item d'épiceries proproment dits. Les pharmacies ne so liniitent pas 
& la vento de droguos at preparations mnédicinales. D'autre part, los éplcories so 
vondont an plusiour3 sortes do magasins, c.utros que los unites olassifiées coxmne épiee-
res. Lee magasins.' généraux do eampano ot los magasins & rayons sont des compétiteurs 
actife dens la vene d'épieeries. 

/ 
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Table I--Tota1 Net Saiss 
?ab; I 	ot1devantesnet 

Total, AU 3oros 	Total, tous mag".sins 

Foo'i Group 	Groupo do l'a1imonttion 	... 
Candy and confoctionory stores 	Magains do 
bo±ibonsetconfisorios 4,105 

Fruit arid v3gotable storos 	Fruits at l6gumos 296 
Grocery 	ind combination stores 	Epieorics at 
rnagasinscomb±ns0., 	C - ," 	 e 7717 

Moat markets (including sea foods) 	Bouchorios 
l624 

Country Giwral Stores : Magasins g6näre.ux 
do 	campagnc 	,. 	a 	 OQ(.0 *ts 	CO o 

General Morch-'ndise Group 	Groupo dos 
marhandises griera1es 

Department stores : Magains 'a rayons 18 
Dry goods stores : Magasins de niarehandises 

s'eches 	r..e.c 	060..0.. oa•oaoc.oe.000.oe.ao  956 
General merchandise stores 	Magasins de roar- 

135 
Variety stores 	Magasins do nouveauts •.... 178 

Automotive Group 	Groups do l'autoriobils 
Motor vehicle dealers 	Distributeurs de 

vhicu1esautoxnobj1es 	.......... 00000000 375 
Accessories, tires and batteries 	Accessoires 

(auto), 	pneu3et 	batteries 	................... 85 
Filling stations 	Stations d'essence (3) 	..... 780 
Garages 	• ....................................... 991 

Total Net Saos, Est.mated(2 
Total dos vontos nettiss, 

ostimóos (2) 
(in thousands of dollars) 

1p 

422,297 4-984' k692J. 
621 14.22 h 

	

11,5c)81 12,408 	13,339 

	

2 ,5321 	2,944 1 	3097 

	

89,906 	94437 100,481 

	

14,298 	17,394 1 18,786 

..pJ__,_z 
55477,C00 34,768 39,118 42,521 

11,957.700 8311 9,748 10,772 

5,779,600 3,901. 4,585 5,053 
12,014,500 10,020 11,139 12,751 

500 _ 42, 991, 66,6 87,7 

45,589,400 II 	23,1141 45,570 I 63,320 

2,574,400 2,000 1,962 2,382 
10,158,700 8,777 9,549 1 11,571 
12,775,300 8,713 8,792 9,953 

• Indexes of Rotail Sales 
Indicus dos vontos do detail 	hange- 

( 1Q_ 	mont, 
L17L1. 

6 VVra 
JJO JJ .  

iOOO 657 566 553 58.3 610 656 -i 75 
1000 91.9 80,8 83,8 667 940 988 + 5.2 

100,0 80o 751  76,1 763 78.9 839 + 64 

1030 72,2 68,7 74,9 78383.6 190,3 + 8o 

?i ..±QJ. 
100,0 65,c 627 651662I7o5fl'66 + 87 

10000 74,9 69,5 75 , 3 764 81.5 90,1 +10,5 

1000 710 675  71,8 76.1 793I87.4 ±10,2 
100.0 91.8 83,4 87.2 878 92.7106]. +14.5 

IQ2tQ . 1 .7.A Jid 15 ±32.1 

100.0 59.0  50.7 65.4 80.0 99.9 1389 +39.0 

100.0 80.0 77.7 76.7 72.6 76.2 92.5 +214 
100.0 94.7 86.4 99.1 97.2 94.0 113,9 +21.2 
100.0 79.5  68.2 70.]. 66.8 68.8 77.9 +13.2 

1 

3jri at vo to s,19 0 
Nxnbor(l)i 	Total Not 

(ind of Businoss 	Gonro do conmiorco 	of - orof 	Sales 
Nornbre d' 	Total doe 

2 ,3  

23,332,000 
3,133,500 

119, 715,500 

20,512,000 

'i: 	•y' 

(1), (2) and (4) 	See footnotes on page 7. (1), (2) et (4) 	Voir renvoi page 7. 



14,299 15,600 100.0 68.4 65.5 70.1 74.0 79.4 86.7 + 9.1 

12,284 13,734  100.0 72.3 75.8 85.9  92.7 99.1 110.7 -+11.8 

12,617 13,538 100,0 6803 60,1 62.5 6007 62.6 67.2 + 7.3 
7,847 8,216 1000 77.4 72,9 72.5 71.6 7403 778 + 47 

i2 
9,451 11,33 2  1000 68,1 5704  61.3 62..5 66,7 80,0 +199 

5,593 6,790 100,0 51.0 38.8 44.8 44.5 53.1 64.4 +21,4 

1,921 2,082 100,0 62.8 51.5 51.4 54,0 64,5 69.9 + 3.4 

870 24,383 1100.0 52.9 57.3 65.6 30,8 +22.7 
9,564 12,124 103.0 59,7 51.4 60.4 63.3  74,2 93.9  +26.5 

3,266 4,069 	- 100.0 51.1 (4) 49.4 61.1 69.6 86.7 +24.6 

2,554 3,072 100.0 61.7 59.7 67.7 67.8 76.9 92.5 +20.3 

4,466 5,118 - 1100.0 41.1 31.8 37.3 42.6 48.2 55.3  +14.6 

9,472 L 	10,249 100.0 _63_. 0 51.2 151.8. 52.4l55.1 59.6 _+8.2 

• - 	 a 

:2BEC- RETAILRCHkNtISTRDE l97 	3EC - 
Table 	 al

1937 
I.--TotaiNt Sales md SesIndeos, by Xjnds of Busins-(ContJL 

Tableau I.--Total des ventos nott3s at indices dos vontos par gonros do ccrznercoLsi 

Stores and_Sales,1930 I Total Net Sa1ostimatod(2) 
-. 	Magasinsot vontQs, 19- 3_0 	Total des ventes nettes, 

Number(l)J Total Not 	 ostimécs (2) 
Kind of Business 	Genre do commerce 	of StoroB 	Sales 	(in thousands of dollars) 

Nombro del Total des 	(on milliors do dollars) 

Indexes of_Retail Sales 	IlGhangu, 
Indices des ventos du detail 	Fhanga- 

(1910 	ioo) 	 mont, 

47 51.088100.0470447..2 1ZO4k4± 
'1 

pparol Group 	Groupe du votemont .... 	0_.3 	
_ 

Men's and boys' clothing and furnishings stores 

_ 61,105.900 

(Includes custom tailors) 	Vtements ot 
lingerie pour hommes et garons (y compris 
vtementsurmesure)....................... 1,008 17,998,100 11,789 

Family clothing stores : Vitement pour toute lafarai3_le 	,,,.,..,,.,,.....,,,.....,...,.. 369 12,401,400 9,400 
'Vomen's apparel and accessories stores 

Vtemont do femme et accessoires .,., .. -66 1,258  20,146,000 12,108 
Shoe stores 	Magasins de chaussures 468 10,560,400 7,698 

Building Materials Group : Groupe des 
matêriaux de construction _z 	3Q.Q 

Hardware stores z Quincailleries 	......... 500 14,159,900  3,128 
Lumber and building material dealers 	Marchande  

do bois at do matériaux do construction ,.., 135 10,541,800 4,090 
Electrical, heating and plumbing, paint and 

glass shops 	Boutiques d'1ectricit6, do 
chauffage at plomberie, do pointures at 
vitres 	..................................... 138 2,979,800 1,535 

Furniture and Household Group : Groupe 
des meubles at articles do mo'nago ..... 812 30,181,5_ 

Furniture stores 	: Magasins do moubles ....... 290 12,969,OuO 6,635 
Household appliance stores 	Magasins d'appa- 

reils 	do mnago 	................. . .... ....., 151 4,693,500  (4) 
Other home furnishings stores 	Autres magasins 

d'apparcilsdemaison 	............. ......... 157 3,320,730 1,982 
Radio and music stores 	Magasins do radio ut 

domusique 	......................... 214 9,258 ,300  2,944 

Restaurants, Cafeterias and Eating Places: - 
n1 25 17.205.303 o.309 

(i), (2) and (4): See footnotes on page 7. (1), (2) et (4): Voir ronvoi page 7. 
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TloI,--Toai Not Salu sand Sales 1ndex2ZQ by_Kinds of Buiinos .çccn+'d. 
Tab leau I, -Tota1 dos vontsntto9 otindicosdo s von to s'onros do conmie re e (s ul toL 

Kind of Businss 	Genre do conerce 

Stores and Sales, 1 930  
gasins et vontos. 1930 	Total dos ventos nottes, 

Numbor(l) 	Total Not 	ostimos(2) 
of Stores 	Sales 	(in thousands of dollars) 
Nornbre do 	Total doe(n rnilliors do dollars) 

gpsins 	ventesnottos 	19 13 1 -  1936 1 	1937 

Indexes of Retail 

SalesIment-,

hange, 
Indices des ventes do detailhango- 
- 	(193 0  = 100 ,   

Other Rtai1 Storos: Autres magasins do 

Farmers' supply toros 	Fournituros pour 
6,593 119,296,100 76,676 36,757 971037 100.0 753 66.0 63 68.3 jj 81.4 

detail 	............................... 

formiors 	............................ 
Book stores 	Librairio .................. 60 

391 
66 

3 , 112 ,500  6,109 7,594 0,300 100.0 77.9 75.3 07.9 35.5 93.6 102.3 + 9,3 
Coal and wood yards : Cours 	charbon ot bois 545 

1,345,700 
16 , 3 75,400 

1,016 
15,340 

1,041 
16,164 

1,137 
17,279 

100.0 
100.0 

81,9 75.5 77.5 77.4 77.4 34.5 f 9.2 
Drug Stores 	: 	Pharmacies 	................... 653 14 ,351,530 11,317 12,136 13,200 100.0 

92.9 
36.6 

90.9 
76.2 

93.5 
77.7 

93.9 
79.4 

95.3 
32.1 

102.4 
63.9 

+ 6.9 
-i- 	3.3 Florists Flouristos 	......................, 

Jowollory stores 	: 	Bijouterios ............. 
124 
419 

2,023,000 
7,023,103 

1,203 
3,743 

1,446 
4,704 

1,637 
5,273 

100.0 
100.0 

69.3 59,7 63.6 1,6 33,4 +16, 
Office, 	school and storo supplies & oquipmrnt 57.4 53 , 3 5b.6 6 	. 7.0 751 t12. 

dealers 	Marchands d'outillage do bureau, 

Tobacco stores and stands : Magasins at comp- 
32 4,315,200 2,313 3,769 5,062 130.0 53.7 43.0 60.4 68.4 73,6 105.0 +33,6 

d'ocole at de magasin . .................  .... 

toirs 	do tabac 	........................ ..,. 
Government liquor stores 	Dpts do 

571 7,902,400 5,350 5,333 6,413 100.0 73.9 67.7 69.1 71.2 74.4 31,2 + 9.0 

spiritueux oxp1oits par le gouvernemont .. 
Taverns 

110 26,563,000 12,703 12,693 14,693 100.0 67.7 47.8 42.1 43.3 47,8 55.3 +15.7 : 	Tavernos 	...................... 421 10,424,900 6,491 6,140 6,365 100.0 73.2 62.3 60.9 59.3 50.9 65.9 +11,3 ?iisce11aneous kinds of business (including 
secondhand stores) 	Divers genres d'affaires 

_(y..ompris lee masins do secondo main) 	,. . 

(i) The 
.__jQ 193554O3 j3J36 JLQi. 17,173 103.0 74.2 7.6 71.7 11.6 .1 83.8 +13.7 number of stores is shown only for 1 930 . 	Total sales figures for later years are estimated upon the basis of returns from a sample number of firms. 	The total number of stores in operation in these later years is not known. 

In some instances, 	figures for years subsequent to 1530  have been revised. 
Sales figures for filling stations for years subsequent 
Figures for this 

to 1 933  have been estimated from data on gasoline consumption and retail prices. 
c1assjficatn for 1933 are not considered sufficiently complete to warrantpublishing. They are included, however, in the group total. 

Note: In a number of instances group totals include figures 
(i) Lo for classifications not separately shown. 

nombro do magasins oct donná seulement pour 1 930 . 	Les 
d'un nombro e'ehantillon do uirmos. chjffres des ventes totales d 'annes ult6rieuros sont estims d'aprs lee rapports Le nombre total do 

Dane quolquos cas, los chiffres d'annos ult6rioures 'a 1930  
magasins on operation, cos annos, est inconnu. 

sont rovisds. 
Los chiffros doe ventes dos stations d'esence pour les 

et los prix do d6tajl. 
annes ultrjeures 	1930 sont ostimcs d'apr's los donnes cur la consonnation d'essence 

Loschiffro 	o cette classifict 	pour 1 933 	t 	6rs guffjsa.ont complets pour meme comp e s 	ans le groupe 	0 	ne son 	pas consid  justifier leur publication; ils sont tout do Nota: 	pluieurs cas, los totaux de groupo cornpronnont los chiffres do classifications qui no sont pas indiques sparment, 



138 
1,628 

72, 895, 000  . 49, 143, 000  
16..0 

10 
428 

19,595,300  
94,437,000 

20.7 

10 
109 

9,198,200 
11,139, 000  

82.6 

7 
51 

1,218,400 
14,299,000 

8.5 

4 
13 

3 2,096,900 
3 12,284,000 

17.1 

8 
60 

3 1,438,500 
3 

 
12,617, 000  

11.4 

134  
1,481 

f 83,442,500 
565, 921,000 

14.7 

9 
397 

3 20,058,100 
3100,481,000 

20.0 

11 
112 

10,621,500 
3 12,75.,9OO 

83.3 

5 
29 

3 1,052,300  
3 15,600,000 

6.7 

3 
14 

i88,000 
3 13,734,000  

13.5 

7 
56 

3 1 , 675,300  
3 13,538,000 

12.4 

175 
1,698 

*117,100,400 
4651138,500 

lo 0 

147 
1,668 

* 73,398,300 
3422,297 ,000 

17.4 

12 
494 

$ 23,674,100 
3119, 7 15,500  

11 
101 

3 9',70O 
3 12,014,500 

82:8 

3 
3 

12 
472 

20,456,500 
88, 906,000 

22.8 

9 
105 

8,280,600 
10,020,000 

82.6 

43 
$ 1,982,100 
3 17,998,100 

11 • 0 

ME 7 
39 

$ 1,393,300 
3 11,789,000 

11.8 

4 
18 

3 1,707700 
3 12,401,400 

4 
12 

3 1,390,000 
3 9,400,000 

14,8 

12 
54 

2,281,600 
3 20,146,000 

11 3 

3 	976,600 
3 12,108,000 

8,1 

7 
42 

C' 

S 
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QUEBEC 	 i7 	QUEBEC — COMMERCE DE DETAIL, 1937 

Table 2-Nm 	of Chains_Chain toresotal Chain Store Sales, and Percentage 
of Chain Store Salos to Total Sales, by Years 

Tab1ea'2.--Ncmbro de chaines, -maRasin s dechanes, total des ventes des magasins 
de chanes et pourcentage des ventes des magasins de chdnes aux ventes 

totales, par année 

1530 	1 933 	1 93 6 	1937 

ALL STORES, TOTAL: 
TOUS MAGASINS, TOTAL — 
Chains ...................... 
Stores(maximum)............  
Chainsalee ............... 
Total sales 	a • a • • a • . a s & a 

%, chains to total 

Grocery and Combination Stores: 
Epiceries et magasins corn-
binds — 
Chaines .....e......,. ....... 
Magasins (maximum) ......... 
VentesdeschaiYies 
V9ntestotales..............  
%, chaines daris le total 

Jai-iety Stores 	Magasins de 
nouveautés — 
Chains .................. 
Stores (maximum) .......... 
Chain sales 	.. 
Total sales ............... 
%, chains to total ........ •0 

Men's and Boys'  Clothing and 
Furnishings (includes custom 
tailors) : Vtements et 
lingerie pour hommes et 
garçons (y compris vtement 
sur mesure) — 
Chnes . .................. 
Maga.sins (maximum) ........ 
Ventesdeschanes......... 
Vontestotales .......... 
%, chalnes dane is total 

Family Clothing Stores: Veto-
merit pour touts la famii.ls — 
Chains ....... . . 
Stores (maximum) ..,......, 
Chain sales ............ 
Total sales ......... 
%, chains to total ...... 

Women's Apparel Stores: 
Vtement de femme — 
Chatnes .................... 
Magasins (maximum) 
Ventesdoschanes......... 
Ventes totales ............. 
%, chaines dans is total 
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- COU1  RCE UE DETAIL, 1937.. 

Table2-Numborof Chains, Chain St,ores TotalChain Store Salos, and Percenta. 
of Chain Store Sales to Total SplOS, by Years--(Cont'd.) - 

Tableau 2. --Nombre de chai nas ,  magasins do Chfld5, total ds ventos des magasiii 
do chanes ot pourcentazu dosvetos dos masirs dQ chanes aux vcntos 

totaljs. nar ann6e ( suite) - 

1930 - 1 933 

= 
1936 1937 

Shoe Stores : Magasins 	do 
chaussures -. 

Chains 10 12 12 13 
Stores 	(maximum) 	.. ............... 70 83 105 107 
Chain sales 	...... 	....... 3 3,491,200 3 2,550,300 :. 	3, 253,300  4 3,488,70 0  
Total 	sales 	,... ................... 310,560,400 3 7,698,000 7,8.7,000 3 8,216,000 
%, 	chains 	to 	total 	..............,. 33.1 33.1 41.5. 42.5 

Restaurants 	Cafeterias and 
Eating Places 	Restaurants, 
caftrias ot sallos & manger - 

Ch5..ne5 	....................  8 8 7 
Magasins 	(maximum) 	.......... 	., 59 58 47 67 
V0ntos 	des chanes 	............. 3 5,043,400 3 2,749,100 3 2p 650 ,706  2,765,400. 
Ventos 	totales 	................... 317,205,300 3 8,809,000 3 	,472,000 310,249,000 

chanes dans 10 total 	......... 
.. 

29.3 31.2 28,0 27.0 

Drug Stores 	Pharmacies - 
Chains 	............ ..... 
Stores (maximum) 

7 
54 

5 
45 

6 
46 

7 
,,...,., ......, 

Chain 	sales 	...................... 2 ,3 67,900 3 1,648,200 2 , 062,700 
51 

2,521,700 
Total 	sales 	.................... 314,851,500 311,317,000 312,188,000 13,200,000 

chains to total 	......., 15,9 14,6 16.9 19.1 

Note: In some instances, figures for years subsoauent to 1530 havo boon rovisud. 
Nota 	Dans quelques cas, los chiffros d'annes u1to'rieures & 1 930  omit revias, 
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- BTkIL M RCHAJDI3 T3kD&. 1937 	(.UBC - C0iC DL DTJL, 1931. 

Table 3,--Sa1s by Coninpdity Groups for Department Stores, 1936 and 17 
Tab1au 3.--Vntus des masins a ravona, par groupus du denr$os. 1936 ot 1937 

- Sales in Sales in Cho 
Department 1936 193? Change- 	D6partomerit 

V0ntos 	on Vontes 	on mont  
1936 1937 

4 
39.118.000 42.521.000 + 8.7_ Total dos vuntes, toua los dpartoments 

1omen's dresses, coats and suits (including sports Robes de femmes, manteaux at costumes (y compris vtements 
wear and 	house 	dresses) 	........................... 4,092,000 4,251,800 + 3.9 de sport et robes de maison) 

Girls' 	arid 	infants' 	wear 	............................ 1,280,400 1,395,800 + 9.0 Vtements de fillettes at de bbs. 
Hosieryaridgioves 	................................. 1,852,600 2,021,900 +9.1 Basetgants. 
Lingerie and corsets (including negligees and robes, - Lingerie at corsets (y compris lee nglige's, poignoirs, ecu 

knit underwear, nurses' arid maids' uniforms) 2,109,000 2,147,500 + 1.8 vtemonts tricotes, uniformes d'infirrniros at do borines. 
Millinery 	................................. 597,900 649,000 + 8.5 Chapeaux. 
Women's, 	girls' and infants' apparel and accessories, Votemonts at accessoiros pour femmes, fillettes at onfants, 

total 	(Sum of 	above) 	............................ 9,931,900 10,466,000 +5.4 total (sommo do ci-dossus mentionn(;s) 

Total Salos,  All Departments . ............... 

4,933,500  5,327,600 + 8,0 Vtomorits at accossoiros pour hommos at 	rpons. 
Drugs and toilet articles and preparations (including Drogues et articles ot próparatioris do toiletto (y compris 

cameras and photographic supplies) 	............... 1,119,100 1,237,600  +10.6 los cameras et accessoiros photographiquas) 
Piece goods (silks, woollons, 	cottons, linens), pat.- - Merchandises 	la piece (soies, lames, cotonnades, toiles) 

3,060,400 3,175,700 + 38 patrons, toiles at couvertures do lit. 
Small wares - laces, handkerchiefs, neckwear, ribbons, Merceries - dentellos, mouchoirs, parements cia cou, rubans, 

?ion's and boys' 	clothing and furnishings ............... 

1,694,700 1,750,300 + 3.3 boutons, 	fil, 	fi1es. 
Food and kindred products (groceries, meats, provi- . Produite elimentaires at connexes (picerios, viandes, pro- 

sions, candies, fruit and vegetables). 	Do not in- visions, bonbons, 	fruits at lágumee). N'incluez pas lee 
dude restaurant receipts 	......................... 1,533,900 1,639,400 + 6.9 recettes do restaurant. 	- 

tame, 	linens 	and 	bedding 	............................ 

Furniture (including inattrossas, 	springs) 	...... 2,263,300 2,794,900  +23.5 Meubles (y compris matelas at soniniora). 

buttons, 	thread, 	yarns 	.............................. 

Home furnishings - draperies, curtains, 	floor covorin - Articles do menage - tentures, rideaux, couvertures do 
china, glassware, pictures, window shados ........ 3,018,500 3,411,500 +13.0 planchors, faionco, verrorie, iinago8, 	stores. 

Household appliances and electrical supplies - washing Accessoires de maison et 	1octriquos - laveusos, machines a 
machines, sowing machines, electric irons, vacuum coudre, fare 	lectriques, aspiratours, glaciros, garni- 
cleaners, refrigerators, 	stoves, electrical fixtures. tures 	1octriques, lampes. 
lamps 	......................  ........•••....•..•...•• 1,001,000 1,261,600 +26.0 

Hardwaro and kitchon utonsils (including painte, 	wall• - Qujncail].erio at ustonsilos de cuisine (y compris peintures 
paper) 	............................................. 1,092,000 1,158,700 + 6.1 at papior-tenture) 

Radios, musical instruments and supplies ... ....... 473,500 40,600 -15.2 Radio., Instruments do muaiqueet accôss.irea. 

C 
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Table 

	_7 

1s_ by Co od±tGi-ous 

La.lcs in 	3alos ±.n 	Chouzo 
1936 	1937 	Chango- 

Department Ventes 	on Vonte3 	on mont Dpartoment 

Shoes and other footwoar (mons, women's and chiidre.' 305,300 3,253, 600  ± 6,3 Souliers ot autros chaussures (pour homms, femmes ct 
enfants) 

tationry, 	books and rnagainoa 	a 	 ................... . 819,603 73,000 + 65 Papeteri, livros at magazines.  

r 

Oq 

Jewellory and optical goocic (including clocks, watches, 
silverware, plated wnro) ................ 

illotherdepartmonts, total ............... 
(Difference between sum of individual items and grand 
totals) 

874,600 
4,242,100 

969,300 
4800,200 

+io3 
+1302 

Bijoutorie ct articles d'optique (y compris horlogos, 
montres, argontorio, objots p1aqus) 

Tous autres rayons, total 
(Diff$rence ontro la sornme des item spare's ot les 

grands totaux) 

Note: The departmental groupings shown above have 
	 Nota: Los groupements dpartementaux ci-haut donnos 

been revised from those used in earlier 	 sont des revisions dos groupements utiiisgs 
reports. 	 dans les rapports ant&rieura. 
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